

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

_____		)	
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,		)	
		)	
Plaintiff,		)	
		)	
v.		)	Civil Action No. 19-12430-WGY
		)	
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,		)	
		)	
Defendant.		)	
_____		)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF  
MASSACHUSETTS IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR REMAND TO THE  
MASSACHUSETTS SUPERIOR COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY**

MAURA HEALEY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Richard A. Johnston, BBO No. 253420

*Chief Legal Counsel*

richard.johnston@mass.gov

Melissa A. Hoffer, BBO No. 641667

*Chief, Energy and Environment Bureau*

melissa.hoffer@mass.gov

Matthew Q. Berge, BBO No. 560319

*Senior Trial Counsel, Public Protection and  
Advocacy Bureau*

matthew.berge@mass.gov

James A. Sweeney, BBO No. 543636

*State Trial Counsel*

jim.sweeney@mass.gov

Dated: December 26, 2019

*Additional counsel on signature page*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor

Boston, Massachusetts 02108

(617) 727-2200

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of Facts.....	4
A. The Attorney General’s Authority Under Chapter 93A and Her Investigation of, and Litigation with, Exxon. ....	4
B. The Attorney General’s Complaint Against Exxon.....	6
III. Argument .....	7
The Commonwealth’s Complaint Does Not Raise Any Federal Claims, and Massachusetts State Courts Are the Appropriate Forum for Adjudicating the Commonwealth’s Exclusively State Law Claims.....	7
A. Exxon Has Failed to Meet Its Burden to Establish a Basis for Federal Subject Matter Jurisdiction That Would Justify Removal.....	7
B. The Complaint Alleges Only Violations of Massachusetts State Law, and There Are No Federal Issues Presented in the Complaint That Would Support <i>Grable</i> Jurisdiction.....	8
1. No federal question is presented on the face of the Commonwealth’s Complaint.....	8
2. <i>Grable</i> does not apply since the Complaint does not raise any federal issue necessary to the disposition of the Commonwealth’s Chapter 93A claims. ....	11
C. The Commonwealth’s Claims Do Not Arise Under Federal Common Law.....	16
D. There Is No Federal Officer Removal Because No Federal Officer Directed the Exxon Actions—Marketing and Sales of Exxon Products and Securities—At Issue in this Case.....	18
E. The Class Action Fairness Act Does Not Provide a Basis for Removal for this State Law Enforcement Action. ....	19
IV. Conclusion .....	20
Certificate of Service .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Almond v. Capital Props., Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Alshrafi v. Am. Airlines</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	10
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	17
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	12
<i>Arizona v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 665 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Arizona v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. CV-11-131-PHX-FJM, 2011 WL 995963 (D. Ariz. 2011).....	19
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv- 01672-WJM-SKC, 2019 WL 4200398 (D. Colo. Sept. 5, 2019) .....	12, 14
<i>Bd. of Selectmen of Grafton v. Grafton &amp; Upton R.R.</i> , No. 12-cv-40164-TSH, 2013 WL 2285913 (D. Mass. May 22, 2013).....	9
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Sw. Airlines</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Bryan v. BellSouth Comms., Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Cablevision of Boston Ltd. v. Flynn</i> , 710 F. Supp. 23 (D. Mass. 1989) .....	9, 10
<i>Cablevision of Boston Ltd. v. Flynn</i> , 889 F.2d 377 (1st Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Callahan v. Sw. Airlines</i> , No. 18-10563-MGM, 2018 WL 5849476 (D. Mass. 2018).....	10
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	7
<i>City of Oakland v. B.P. P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (2018).....	12
<i>City of Worcester v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 18-11958-TSH (D. Mass. Nov. 21, 2018).....	10, 14
<i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	12, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Chatham Dev. Co.</i> , 49 Mass. App. Ct. 525 (2000).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. DeCotis</i> , 366 Mass. 234 (1974) .....	8, 15

<b>Table of Authorities - Continued</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 690 (D. Mass. 1996) .....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. V &amp; M Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 519 (D. Mass. 1990).....	11
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	12
<i>Danca v. Private Health Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	14
<i>Erie Ins. Exch. v. Erie Indem. Co.</i> , 722 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 479 Mass. 312 (2018) .....	2, 5, 14
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey</i> , 139 S. Ct. 794 (Jan. 7, 2019).....	2, 5
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	2, 5
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	8
<i>Gens v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 112 F.3d 569 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	3, 11, 14, 15
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	7
<i>Hamm v. Latessa</i> , 72 F.3d 947 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Heller v. Silverbranch Constr. Corp.</i> , 376 Mass. 621 (1978).....	15
<i>Hill v. BellSouth Telecomms. Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) .....	9
<i>In re Civil Investigative Demand No. 2016-EPD-36</i> , No. SUCV20161888F, 2017 WL 627305 (Mass. Super. Jan. 11, 2017) .....	2
<i>In re Oxycontin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 591 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D. Mass. 2006) .....	7, 10
<i>In re Standard &amp; Poor’s Rating Agency Litig.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	8
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. La. 2012).....	19
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	7

<b>Table of Authorities - Continued</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>LG Display Co. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Massachusetts v. DMB Fin., LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-11120-ADB, 2018 WL 6199566 (D. Mass. 2018).....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. Fremont Inv. &amp; Loans</i> , No. 07-11965-GAO, 2007 WL 4571162 (D. Mass. 2007) .....	10
<i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019).....	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	11
<i>Mississippi v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014) .....	19
<i>Municipality of Mayagüez v. Corporación Para el Desarrollo del Oeste, Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2013).....	14, 15
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8, 16, 19, 20
<i>New Hampshire v. Purdue Pharma</i> , No. 17-cv-427-PB, 2018 WL 333824 (D.N.H. Jan. 9, 2018).....	20
<i>New York v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , Index No. 452044/2018, 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 51990(U), 2019 WL 6795771 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 10, 2019).....	6
<i>Pitts v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-1463, 2010 WL 5441678 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2010).....	9
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky</i> , 704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013).....	19, 20
<i>Purity Supreme, Inc. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 380 Mass. 762 (1980) .....	4
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998) .....	9
<i>Rossello-Gonzalez v. Calderon-Serra</i> , 398 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	2, 7
<i>Se. La. Flood Prot. Auth.-E. v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline, L.L.C.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Sec’y of Commonwealth v. Scottrade, Inc.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 345 (D. Mass. 2018).....	10, 11
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	7

<b>Table of Authorities - Continued</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>South Carolina v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-00731-JFA, 2011 WL 4344079 (D.S.C. 2011) .....	19
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski</i> , 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>Tr. of W. States Office &amp; Prof'l Emps. Pension Fund v. BNY W. Trust Co.</i> , No. C 01-01879 WHA, 2001 WL 1382124 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Poole</i> , 531 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Washington v. Chimei_Innolux Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	18
<i>West Virginia v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 646 F. 3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011).....	2, 19, 20
<i>West Virginia v. JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 984 (S.D. W.Va. 2012) .....	19
<i>Wilson v. Republic Iron &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 92 (1921) .....	7
 <b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 57b(e) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	18
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 2 .....	14, 15
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 2(b) .....	15
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 2(c).....	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 4 .....	1, 4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 6(1) .....	4
 <b>Regulations</b>	
940 Code Mass. Regs. § 3.01.....	4
940 Code Mass. Regs. § 3.05(1).....	14
940 Code Mass. Regs. § 6.01.....	4
